
  

NEW ZEALAND RAILWAYS CORPORATION 

Results for announcement to the market – 29 August, 2011 
Reporting Period: 12 months to 30 June 2011 
Previous Reporting Period: 12 months to 30 June 2010 
 
 AUDITED AUDITED  

 30 June 2011 
($000s) 

30 June 2010 
($000s) 

Percentage 
change 

Operating Revenue  NZ$ 667,378 NZ$ 650,374 2.6 % 

Grant Income NZ$ 344,632 NZ$ 455,065 (24.3%) 

Revenue from ordinary activities NZ$ 1,012,010 NZ$ 1,105,439 (8.5%) 

    

Operating surplus before depreciation 
and grant income NZ$ 100,330 NZ$  77,819 28.9% 

Loss on transfer of assets to GWRC NZ$ 107,541 - (100%) 

Net surplus after taxation NZ$ 34,118 NZ$ 194,497  (82.5%) 

Final Dividend - - - 

Dividend Payment Date N/A 

 
The 2011 financial year covers the first year of KiwiRail’s Turnaround Plan - the plan supported 
by our shareholder to drive KiwiRail toward self sustainability over the next 10 years.   
 
It has been an extraordinary year of investment for KiwiRail as we look to improve our rolling 
stock capacity, network quality and customer service standards to meet the growing freight 
demand of our customers.  
 
In rolling stock, this investment has included the procurement of 20 new DL locomotives, 535 
flat deck wagons and 250 intermodal containers. Further to this, the MV Aratere has been off 
shore to extend the vessel by 30 metres, providing increased inter-island capability. In the rail 
network, projects such as the North/South Junction tunnels (just north of Wellington) have been 
completed reducing transit times and allowing larger containers to be transported. The Scenic 
business will introduce 17 new carriages as they progressively come off the manufacturing 
process. The combination of these investments will allow KiwiRail to capture the projected 
customer demand as we enter the 2012 financial year.    



 
With this in mind it is encouraging to report a $22.5m (28.9%) increase in Operating surplus 
before depreciation and grant Income in 2011. This is a satisfactory result considering the direct 
impacts of the Christchurch earthquakes and the Pike River mine disaster along with increased 
operating costs for incidents such as the Kaikoura slip. We estimate these disruptions resulted 
in a $15 million reduction in EBITDA performance. While these events had a financial 
consequence on the business, they also showed the resilience of our network as we recovered 
and the ability of our team in very trying circumstances. The result of $100.3m is consistent with 
the reforecast provided in February 2011 when restructuring costs of $5.2m are excluded.  
 
Excellent progress has been made on the major network metro rail projects. The Wellington 
Regional Rail Programme (WRRP) is largely complete and the Auckland metro rail projects 
including electrification and EMU procurement programmes are progressing well.  
 
At June 30 2011, we transferred to the Greater Wellington Regional Council (GWRC) rolling 
stock and other metro assets. This transaction was part of a wider package for metro rail in 
Wellington. The transaction sees sustainable funding secured to deliver rail network upgrades 
for the next eight to ten years, as well as enabling the refurbishment of the aged Ganz Mavag 
fleet to complement the new Matangi units. As these projects are delivered, the rail commuter 
experience will go from strength to strength. The asset transfer to GWRC resulted in a non cash 
write down of approximately $107.5m in 2011. 
 
Revenue from Ordinary Activities 
 
KiwiRail has increased operating revenue by $17.0m (or 2.6%) over the same reporting period 
last year.  Our operating revenue includes sales to our rail, Interislander, and passenger 
customers with other income streams largely through manufacturing revenue from third parties 
and property rental from commercial holdings. 
 

30 June 
2011 

($000’s) 

30 June 
2010 

($000’s) 

Change 
($000's) Percentage 

change 

Freight  396,701 367,153
 

29,548             8.0%  

Mechanical  9,039 27,916
 

(18,877)
  

(67.6%) 
 
Interislander  122,866 120,156            2,710             2.3%  

Tranz Metro  65,483 62,956
 

2,527             4.0%  

Tranz Scenic  21,469 28,305
 

(6,836)
  

(24.2%) 
Property & 
Corporate  31,798 30,175

 
1,623             5.4%  

Network  20,022 13,713
 

6,309           46.0%  

Operating Revenue  667,378 650,374
 

17,004 
  

2.6%  



 
The significant growth in Freight trading income was across all trading categories, with Bulk 
(+5.9%), Domestic (+7.1%) and Import/Export (IMEX) (+12.8%), as we progress toward our 
Turnaround Plan targets. 
 
The bulk market growth was strong despite lost coal volumes through earthquakes and Pike 
River disruption, as well as a dry milk season in the lower North Island. This lost revenue was 
compensated through volume increases in forestry, steel, lime and cement carriage as well as 
increased freight rates as we price rail more appropriately. 
 
The Domestic growth in rail freight is a critical objective of the Turnaround plan. In this first year 
we have seen volume growth of 3.5% and rate growth of close to 7%. We are continuing to work 
proactively with our major domestic customers such as Toll NZ, Mainfreight, Halls and Basik as 
we improve our backbone service to keep momentum in this vital market. Our strategy to bring 
customers closer to rail is evidenced by Mainfreight committing to more siding based depots in 
Wellington and Palmerston North. We also have interest from other customers, not previously 
on rail, looking at similar depot solutions.    
 
Freight volume in IMEX has grown by over 9% in 12 months. This growth has come from nearly 
all of our major partners in the dairy, port and shipping industries. We will continue to work 
closely with these customers to make rail a key part of their transport solutions.    
    
Mechanical has primarily completed internal services this year with the manufacture of the 
Scenic carriages, upgrade work on locomotives and wagons, as well as on-going maintenance 
of the rolling stock fleet. The comparative reduction in mechanical revenue is due to the 
completion of the Auckland metro passenger carriages in the prior year.   
 
The other business units showed modest improvement over the comparative periods with the 
exception of Tranz Scenic which experienced a 30% drop in patronage across the Tranz Alpine 
and Tranz Coastal services through earthquake disruptions. 
 
Grant Income 
 
KiwiRail receives grant income from the Crown and Regional Councils to complete specific rail 
projects on their behalf.  The most significant of those includes the Wellington Regional Rail 
Plan (WRRP) and the Auckland metro rail developments (DART and AEP). 
 
As we have successfully completed many of these projects, grant income has correspondingly 
decreased by $110.5m (-24.3%). This financial year is the first where the operating grant from 
the Crown has not been received. The Turnaround Plan sees direct investment by the Crown in 
specific assets which, over time, are expected to assist KiwiRail in becoming a financially self 
sustaining entity.  
 
As part of the transition from an operating grant to equity funding, KiwiRail has drawn down the 
majority of the rail upgrade and growth appropriation to complete projects commenced before 
the Turnaround funding was available. 



 
Net surplus after taxation 
 
The $160.4m (-82.5%) reduction in Net surplus after taxation is outlined in the narrative above 
with the largest contributing factors being the reduced Grant Income on metro projects and the 
$107.5m loss on the transfer of assets to GWRC.  These have been partially offset through the 
better EBITDA result and other minor funding and foreign exchange changes.  
 
Comparison with Statement of Corporate Intent 
 
The business disruptions outlined above in the annual performance also explain the EBITDA 
variance to our Statement of Corporate Intent (SCI). Operating revenue of $667.4m is 2.6% 
($17.8m) lower than the $685.2m projected in the SCI, with EBITDA result of $100.3m 
compared to $120.8m.This is almost entirely due to the impact of the Christchurch earthquakes 
and loss of Pike River Mine volumes and the provision for restructuring. The Freight and Tranz 
Scenic revenues were $15.6m (3.8%) and $8.0m (27.2%) down respectively against the SCI. 
Revenue across the other business units was $5.8m (2.4%) higher than projected. 
 
Grant income for the year ended 30 June 2011 of $344.6m was $150.0m lower than the amount 
projected in the SCI due to timing of expenditure on the major metro projects. 
 
Dividend Payment 
Consistent with the Statement of Corporate Intent, KiwiRail will not pay a dividend in 2011. 


